239
ISSN 1229-9197 (print version)
ISSN 1875-0052 (electronic version)
Fibers and Polymers 2015, Vol.16, No.2, 239-244
Synthesis and Characterization of Polyhydroxyamide Copolymers as
Precursors of Polybenzoxazoles
Chan Sol Kang, Min Jung Paik, Chae Won Park, and Doo Hyun Baik*
Department of Advanced Organic Materials & Textile System Engineering, Chungnam National University,

Scheme 1. The reaction scheme of the synthesis of PHA
copolymers and the conversion of them to PBO copolymers on
heating.
Figure 1. 1H-NMR spectra of PHA copolymers; (A) PHA-T0,
(B) PHA-T50, (C) PHA-T80, and (D) PHA-T90.
Table 1. Sample identification and the intrinsic viscosities of PHA
copolymers
Sample code
TPC/IPC
mole ratio
(feed)
TPC/IPC
mole ratio
(calculateda)
I.V. (dl/g)
PHA-T100 100/0 - 1.84
PHA-T90 90/10 88.1/11.9 1.68
PHA-T80 80/20 79.2/20.8 1.63
PHA-T75 75/25 75.5/24.5 1.57
PHA-T50 50/50 49.6/50.4 1.52
PHA-T0 0/100 - 1.50
aCalculated from 1H-NMR results.
Synthesis and Characterization of PHA Copolymers Fibers and Polymers 2015, Vol.16, No.2 241
N-H stretching, O-H stretching, amide C=O stretching, and